

TO: Michal Durden, Purchasing Agent, Senior **Purchasing Division** FROM: Trevor M.A. Fisher, P.E., Assistant Aviation Chief Development Officer **Aviation Department** SUBJECT: Solicitation No.: PNC2116455C1 Green Belt Park Irrigation Main Extension Recommended Vendor: DBF Construction LLC Recommended Group(s)/Line Item(s): Bid Line Items No. 01-01 thru 01-78 Initial Award Amount: 1,346,293.75 Potential Total Amount: N/A Initial Contract Term: Fixed Purchase Contract Term, including Renewals: Fixed Purchase **CONCURRENCE:** The agency has reviewed Vendor's response(s) for specification compliance and Vendor responsibility. I Nave reviewed all documents including the Vendor Questionnaire and after careful evaluation. I concur with recommendation for award to the Vendor. FINANCIAL BACKGROUND/D & B REPORT: (check one) ☐ I am satisfied with the Vendor's financial background and/or rating and payment performance. Not applicable for this solicitation. LITIGATION HISTORY: (check one) I have reviewed the Litigation History Form and there is no issue of concern. Refer to additional information from the Office of the County Attorney to address an issue/concern. PAST PERFORMANCE: (check all that apply) I have reviewed the Vendor's past Performance Evaluations in Contracts Central and: Vendor received an overall rating ≥ 2.59 on all evaluations. No evaluations within the past three years contained any items rated a score of 2 or less. \square Vendor received a rating ≤ 2.59 on an evaluation(s). Refer to additional information. \square Vendor received a score of ≤ 2 on an individual item(s). Refer to additional information. Past evaluations are not relevant to the scope of this contract. No past Performance Evaluations exist in Contracts Central. AND Reference Verification Forms are attached. OR Reference Verification Forms are not required: Commodity only purchase (less than \$250,000); Service less than \$50,000 and the Vendor has a Performance Evaluation within the past three years. **NON-CONCURRENCE:** I do not concur. Detailed reason for non-concurrence is attached. TYPED NAME OF SIGNER: Trevor M. A. Fisher, P.E. TITLE: Asst. Av. Chief Development Officer (Individual authorized to administer the contract.) Digitally signed by Trevor Fisher Date: 2019.02.22 07:46:48

SIGNATURE:

DATE: February 22, 2019



Vendor Reference Verification Form

Broward County Solicitation No. and Title: PNC2116455C1 - FLL Green Belt Park Irrigation Main Extension															
Reference for: (Name of Firm) DBF Construction LLC.															
Organization/Firm Name providing reference: City of Oakland Park Contact Name/Title: Chris Lips, Assistant Public Works Director															
							Contact E-mail: ChrisL@oaklandparkfl.gov Contact Phone: 954.630.4441 Name of Referenced Project: Bid Package 11: Water Main & Drainage Improvements Contract No. BP11-WD032816 Contract Amount: \$2,657,048.13 Date Services Provided: 07/18/2016 to 03/20/2018								
(list date range or date services began until "current")															
Vendor's role in Project: ☐ Prime Vendor ☐ Sub-consultant/Sub-contractor															
Would you use this vendor again? Yes No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below).															
Description of services provided by Vendor: Installation of 8" Ductile WM. Installation of 18", 24", and 36" drainage and french drain. Complete															
road rehabilitation, 8" sewer repairs, i			age and fren	ch drain. Complete											
Cad renabilitation, o Sewer repairs, i	iiii and overlay	•													
Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor:	Needs Improvement	Satisfactory	Excellent	Not Applicable											
Vendor's Quality of Service	mprovement														
a. Responsive															
b. Accuracy															
c. Deliverables															
Vendor's Organization															
a. Staff expertise			\boxtimes												
b. Professionalism			\boxtimes												
c. Turnover															
3. Timeliness of:															
a. Project			\boxtimes												
b. Deliverables		Ä		Ä											
	Ш														
Additional Comments: (provide on ad	ditional sheet if	needed)													
It was stated that the contractor provided good quality work and went above and beyond to ensure all															
entities were satisfied.															
References Checked By															
Name: Niles Warrick			Title: Engineer I												
Division/Department: Keith & Associates, Inc.			Date of Verification: January 25, 2019												



Vendor Reference Verification Form

Broward County Solicitation No. and Title: PNC2116455C1 - FLL Green Belt Park Irrigation Main Extension Reference for: (Name of Firm) DBF Construction LLC. Organization/Firm Name providing reference: City of Pompano Beach Contact Name/Title: Tammy Good, CIP Manager Contact E-mail: tammy.good@copbfl.com Contact Phone: 954-786-5512 Name of Referenced Project: NE Reuse Phase I Expansion Contract Amount: \$1,700,000 Date Services Provided: April-Sept. 2018 (list date range or date services began until "current") Vendor's role in Project: Prime Vendor Sub-consultant/Sub-contractor Would you use this vendor again? Yes No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below). Description of services provided by Vendor: Installation of 8" to 16" reclaimed water main. Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor: 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project b. Deliverables							
Contact Name/Title: Tammy Good, CIP Manager Contact E-mail: tammy.good@copbfl.com Contact Phone: 954-786-5512 Name of Referenced Project: NE Reuse Phase I Expansion Contract No. 06-904 Contract Amount: \$1,700,000 Date Services Provided: April-Sept. 2018							
Contact E-mail: tammy.good@copbfl.com Contact Phone: 954-786-5512 Name of Referenced Project: NE Reuse Phase I Expansion Contract No. 06-904 Contract Amount: \$1,700,000 Date Services Provided: April-Sept. 2018							
Contact Phone: 954-786-5512 Name of Referenced Project: NE Reuse Phase Expansion Contract No. 06-904 Contract Amount: \$1,700,000 Date Services Provided: April-Sept. 2018 (list date range or date services began until "current") Vendor's role in Project: Prime Vendor Sub-consultant/Sub-contractor Would you use this vendor again? Yes No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below). Description of services provided by Vendor: Installation of 8" to 16" reclaimed water main. Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor: 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
Name of Referenced Project: NE Reuse Phase Expansion Contract No. 06-904 Contract Amount: \$1,700,000 Date Services Provided: April-Sept. 2018 (list date range or date services began until "current") Vendor's role in Project: Prime Vendor Sub-consultant/Sub-contractor Would you use this vendor again? Yes No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below). Description of services provided by Vendor: Installation of 8" to 16" reclaimed water main. Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor: 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
Contract No. 06-904 Contract Amount: \$1,700,000 Date Services Provided: April-Sept. 2018 (list date range or date services began until "current") Vendor's role in Project: Prime Vendor Sub-consultant/Sub-contractor Would you use this vendor again? Yes No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below). Description of services provided by Vendor: Installation of 8" to 16" reclaimed water main. Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor: 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
Contract Amount: \$1,700,000 Date Services Provided: April-Sept. 2018 (list date range or date services began until "current") Vendor's role in Project: Prime Vendor Sub-consultant/Sub-contractor Would you use this vendor again? Yes No If No, please specify in Additional Comments (below). Description of services provided by Vendor: Installation of 8" to 16" reclaimed water main. Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor: 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project Mot Applicable							
Date Services Provided: April-Sept. 2018							
(list date range or date services began until "current") Vendor's role in Project:							
Vendor's role in Project: Yes							
Would you use this vendor again? Yes							
Would you use this vendor again? Yes							
Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor: 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor: 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project Not Applicable Excellent Not Applicable Excellent Not Applicable							
Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor: 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project Not Applicable Excellent Not Applicable Calculation Calculation							
referenced Vendor: Improvement 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive							
referenced Vendor: Improvement 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive							
referenced Vendor: Improvement 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive							
referenced Vendor: Improvement 1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive							
1. Vendor's Quality of Service a. Responsive b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
a. Responsive							
b. Accuracy c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
c. Deliverables 2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
2. Vendor's Organization a. Staff expertise							
a. Staff expertise							
b. Professionalism c. Turnover 3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
c. Turnover							
3. Timeliness of: a. Project							
a. Project							
b. Deliverables							
Additional Commentar (provide an additional about if panded)							
Additional Comments: (provide on additional sheet if needed) Mrs. Good mantioned the contractor is very knowledgeable and responsive to any issues as well as							
Mrs. Good mentioned the contractor is very knowledgeable and responsive to any issues as well as cognizant of affected property owners. Mrs. Good also stated the contractor had excellent							
housekeeping.							
References Checked By							
Name: Niles Warrick Title: Engineer I							



Vendor Reference Verification Form

Broward County Solicitation No. and Title: PNC2116455C1 - FLL Green Belt Park Irrigation Main Extension Reference for: (Name of Firm) DBF Construction LLC														
							Organization/Firm Name providing reference: Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept.							
Contact Name/Title: Vincent Riccobono, P.E., Construction Services Manager Contact E-mail: vmriccobono@pbcwater.com Contact Phone: 561-493-6000														
							Name of Referenced Project: South County Phase 5 Water Service Replacement Contract No. WUD 15-039 Contract Amount: \$2,065,681.							
·														
Description of services provided by Vendor:														
Installation of approximately 12,000 L														
water main, 8" aerial water main cros	sing and approx	kimately 285 w	ater service	S.										
Please rate your experience with the referenced Vendor:	Needs Improvement	Satisfactory	Excellent	Not Applicable										
1. Vendor's Quality of Service														
a. Responsive														
b. Accuracy		\boxtimes		$\overline{\Box}$										
c. Deliverables														
2. Vendor's Organization		EN												
a. Staff expertise														
b. Professionalism		\boxtimes												
c. Turnover														
3. Timeliness of:	_			_										
a. Project			\boxtimes											
b. Deliverables														
	_	_	_	_										
Additional Comments: (provide on ad	ditional sheet if	f needed)												
References Checked By														
Name: Niles Warrick			Title: Engineer I											
Division/Department: Keith & Associates, Inc.			Date of Verification: January 24, 2019											